


Our Engagement - Appointing Authority, Scope & Purpose of vatuation

Date: 19th December 2025

to,
The Board of Directors
Univastu India Limited
Bunglow No 36/8, C.T.S. No 994 &945
(S.No.117 & 1 18) Madhav Baug,

Shivtirth Nagar, Kothrud,
Pune-41'l 038.

Dear Sir(s)/Madam(s),

Subject: Report on Determination of Fair Value of Equity Shares of Univastu India Limited (UlL") for PreferentiaI

Attotment as per SEBI (lssue of capital, & Disctosure Requirements) Regutations,2Ol8.

l, CA Anand Pravin Pande have been engaged to carry out an independent vatuation of the Equity shares of Univastu

India Limited for Preferentiat Attotment purposes, based on information avaitabte in the pubtic domain and in

accordance with appticable vatuation standards and capitat market regutations.

The valuation has been undertaken considering 'l 9th December 2025 as the Vatuation Date. The scope of our

assignment is timited to determination of fair vatue of equity shares based on pubticty avaitabte information and does

not constitute an audit, assurance, or fairness opinion.

This report sets out our scope of work, background, procedures performed by us, source of information, key value

considerations and our opinion on the value analysis of the equity shares of the company.

This Report is subject to scope, assumptions, exctusions, limitations & disctaimers detaited hereinafter. As such, the

report is to be read in totatity, in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to theretn.

Pande,
Registered Vatuer & Insolvency Professional
Registration No. I BBI/RV/07 / 2021 / 1 3890

UDIN: 251 293208MM1AN9736
Ptace: Pune
Date:19112/2025
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1. Brief Background of Univastu India Limited

Univastu India Limited is a pubtic limited company incorporated under the Companies Act and is listed on

the Nationat Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), bearing lSlN 1NE562X01013.

The Company is primarity engaged in the business of Engineering, Procu rement and Construction (EPC), with

a focus on infrastructure devetopment projects, inctuding sports comptexes, institutionat buitdings, and

pu btic inf rastructu re facitities.

The Company has estabtished execution capabitities across muttipte states in India, inctuding Maharashtra,

Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Chandigarh, and Goa, supported by an experienced management and technicat

team.

Univastu India Limited has demonstrated consistent growth in revenues and profitabitity, driven by a

diversified project portfotio, strong order book, and efficient project execution.

The Company continues to focus on sustainabte infrastructure development and participation in

government-led infrastructure initiatives, strengthening its tong-term growth prospects.

The detaits of sharehotders hotding more than 1% shares as on Dec 12,2025, are as below:

No. of Equity Shares
Hetd

% Hotding

Promotors
'l .Pradeep Khandagate 2,28,44,436 63.48 o/o

2. Raiashri Khandaga[e 14,31,000 3.98 %

Others
'l .Sujata Joshi 3,78,000 1 .05 o/o

2.Shitoa Ghartute 1.O7 o/o

3.Others 1,09,47,996 30.42o/o

Totat 3,59,86,770 1OO o/o

2. Purpose of Valuation

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the Fair Vatue of Equity Shares

Preferential Attotment as on the Vatuation Date for regutatory, corporate, and

with appticabte SEBI regutations and valuation standards.

3. Retevant Dates

. Date of Valuation Report: 'l gth December 2025

o Date of appolntment: 17th December 2025

o Vatuation Date: 1gth December 2025

of Univastu lndia Limited for the

internat reference purposes in tine
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has expticitty affirmed his independent status in relation to the company and has confirmed that there exist no direct

or indirect affitiations or associations between him and the said company, as mandated by the aforementioned

professionaI ethicaI standards set forth bv the lBBl.

5. Terms of Engagement

o Context and Purpose

- This vatuation has been undertaken sotety for the purpose specified in Paragraph 2 of this Report. The vatuation

exercise and this Report have been prepared exc[usivety for the stated Purpose and shat[ not be used, reLied

upon, or referred to for any other purpose.

o Restricted Audience

- This Report, together with the information contained herein, is strictly conf identiaL and has been prepared solety

forthe use of the CLient, for submission to statutory and regutatory authorities in compLiance with the SEBI (lssue

of Capitat and Disclosure Requirements) Regutations, 2018 ("lCDR Regutations"). The valuation anatysis and

conclusions contained in this Report sha[[ not be used or relied upon bythe Company, its shareholders, or any

other person or entity for any purpose other than the stated Purpose.

- This Report shatt be ptaced before the Board of Directors of the Company and may be circutated to the

sharehotders of the Company by way of a web Link in the notice of the Annual General Meeting, solety for their

information. To the extent mandatority required under appticable laws in India, this Report may also be produced

before judicia[, regulatory, or governmentaI authorities in connection with the proposed transaction. We do not

accept any responsibitity or tiabitity to any person or party other than the Cl.ient for any decision taken based on

this Report.

- Anypersonorentityproposingtoprovidefinanceorinvestinthesharesorbusinessof theCompanyoritshotding

companies, subsidiaries, associates, or joint ventures shoutd do so onty after obtaining independent

professionaI advice and conducting their own due ditigence to ensure that they are ma klng an informed decision.

lf any person or party other than the Ctient chooses to place reliance on this Report or any part thereof, such

re[iance shaLL be entirety at their own risk.

. Restrictions on Use, Reproduction and Distribution

- No part of this Report may be used, reproduced, distributed, circulated, copied, quoted, or otherwlse referred

to, in whole or in part, for a ny purpose other than as stated herein, without our prior written consent, except where

such disctosure is required under appl'icab[e statutory or regutatory provisions.

o Disclosure to Permitted Recipients

- Without prejudice to the foregoing, we understand that the Ctient may be required to share this Report with

regutatory or judiciatauthorities, inctuding stock exchanges, the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBl"),

the Regionat Director, the Registrar of Companies, the NationaI Company Law Tribunat, lncome-tax authorities,

and the professionaI advisors of the Cl.ient (cottectivety, the " Permitted Recipients"). We hereby consent to such

disctosure, on the express understanding that our responsibitity and tiabitity under this engagement is owed
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sotely to the CLient, and to no other person or pafty.

To the futtest extent permitted by [aw, we expressly disc[aim any responsibitity or Liabitity to any person or party

other than the Ctient in connection with this Report. Any reference to this Report in any document or f iLing m ade

with the Permitted Recipients shatl not be construed as an acceptance by us of any responsibility or tiabi[ity

towards any person or party other than the Ctient.

6. Sources of lnformation

To undertaking this valuation exercise, we have retied on the fotLowing sources of information provided by the

management of Univastu India Llmited ("the Management"):

- AnnuaI Report & Audited Financia[s for the FinanciatYear 2023to 2025.

- Limited reviewed financiats for the Quarter Ended Sept 30, 2025 & June 30, 2025.

- Unaudited Financiatstatementforthestub-periodfroml"tApril 2025ro '1 8thDecember2025.

- FinanciaI Forecast/ CMA Data provided to the banker for appraisalof timlts provided by banker.

- Vatuation report for lmmovabte Properties issued by Er. Mahendra Chaudhri, lBBl- Land & Buitding dated 06'h

March2025.

- Audited Financiats of fottowing subsidiaries, joint ventures and Associates for the FinancialYeat 2025.

. Unique Vastu Nirman & Projects Private Limited

. Unicon Vastu Nirman & Projects Private Limited

. Univastu HVAC India Private Limited

. Univastu Charitabte Foundation

. Univastu Bootes Infra LLP

- Relevant data and information provided to us by the management and representatives of the Company either in

written or oraI form or in form of soft copy and information avai[abte in pubtic domain.

- Standalone financiaI hightights for the last five financiaIyears as disclosed in the AnnuaI Report

- Pubticatty avaiLabte information fited with the NationatStock Exchange of India Limited

- Market price and trading data of equity shares of the Company availabte in the pubtic domain

- Generatindustry, economic, and capitaImarket information available from pubtic sources

7. Procedures Adopted & Major factors that were considered during the vatuation

In connection with this exercise, we have adopted the fol.towing procedures to carry out the vatuation:

- Review of ICDR regutations for the purpose of PreferentiaI Atlotment.

- Requested and received financiaI and quatitative information, and clarifications regarding

performance of the Company.

- Considered data availab[e in pubLic domain retated to the Company.

- Discussions (over catt / email.s / conferences) with the Management to understand the

fundamentaI factors that cou[d affect its earning-generating capabitity inctuding strengths,

past financial

buslness and

weaknesses,
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opportunity and threats analysis and historicaI financiaI performance.

- Selected internationatty accepted valuation methodo[ogy/(ies) as considered appropriate by us, in accordance

with the InternationalVa[uation standards pubtished by the InternationatValuation Standards Councit.

- Arrived at vatuation of Company in order to conc[ude our anatysis on shares to be issued for the Proposed

Tra nsa ctio n.

- Determined the fair value based on the setected methodotogies & ICDR regutations.

- To arrivaI at the valuation of the Company we have considered the valuation base as 'Fair Value' and the prernise

of vatue is 'Going Concern Value' and ICDR regulations. Any change in the vatuation base, or the premise cou[d

have significant impact on our vaLuation exercise, and therefore, this report.

8. Major factors that were considered during the vatuation are as fottows:

- Key operating / financlat parameters of the Company and the risk associated with the businesses.

- GroMh in Revenue, EBITDA/PBT Margins achieved historicatty and for the projected period wherever appticable.

- Representations by the Management on the current status of operation of the Company and its Subsidiaries and its

Joint Ventures.

We have atso relied on data from external sources to conc[ude the va[uation. These sources are believed to be reliabte

and therefore, we assume no Liabitity for the truth or accuracy of any data, opinions or estimates furnished by others

that have been used in this anatysis. Where we have retied on data, opinions or estimates from externaI sources,

reasonabte care has been taken to ensure that such data has been correctlv extracted from those sources and /or

reproduced in its proper form and context.

9. Vatuation Approaches & Methodotogies

It is pertinent to note that the valuation of a company or its assets is not an exact science and is inherentty subject to

uncertainties, assumptions, and contingencies, many of which are difficutt to predict and are beyond our contro[. In

carrying out our va[uation analysis, we have made certain assumptions with respect to industry performance, market

dynamics, and generaI business and economic conditions, severaI of which are outside the controI of the Company.

Accordingly, the valuation may vary with changes in prevaiting market conditions, business prospects, financiat

performance, and other factors that typicatty inftuence the valuation of a company, its businesses, and its assets.

The setection and apptication of a valuation methodotogy depend upon the specific purpose for which the valuation

is undertaken. White different vatues may exist for diff erent purposes, it is emphasized that a vatuer can arrive at only

one vatue for a specific purpose at a given point in time. The vatuation methodotogies adopted by us have been

se[ected based on genera[[y accepted and conventionaI practices used for transactions of a simi[ar nature, our

professional judgment, analysis of the business, and our experience in undertaking comparabte valuation

assignments, in comptiance with the a ppLica bte provisions of the SEBI (lssue of Capita I and Disclosure Req uirements)

Regutations.
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The vatuation date considered for the purpose of this Report is December 19,2025 ("Vatuation Date").

Generatty Accepted Approaches to Valuation

There are three generatty accepted approaches to valuation:

i. Cost / Asset Approach
ii. lncome Aooroach
iii. Market Approach

Within these broad approaches, various methods may be apptied depending upon the nature of the business,

avaitabitity of information, and the purpose of vatuation. A brief overview of these approaches and methods is set out

beIow.

l) Cost / Asset Approach - Summation Method

In the absence of retiabte and management-approved financiaI forecasts, the Income Approach (DCF) was not

considered appropriate, as it woutd invol.ve significant assumptions, particutarty given the inherent uncertainties

associated with the inf rastructure sector.

The company operates across muttipte business segments/projects with differing risk profiLes and stages of

execution. Accordingty, vatuing each segment independentty and aggregating the values provides a more reasonabte

and transparent assessment.

As per IVS 105, where future cash ftows are not retiabty estimabte and where an entity comprises multipte

components with distinct characteristics, the vatuer may adopt aLternative approaches and vatue individuat

components separatety.

Further, considering that the company is a tisted entity, the Summation Method a[[ows appropriate use of observabte

market information at a segment [eve[ and avoids specutative assumptions, thereby ensuring fairness and

transparency in [ine with the principles of SEBI ICDR Regutations.

Accordingty, the Summation Method (SOTP) has been adopted as the most appropriate valuation approach under the

given circumstances.

ll) Income Approach - Discounted Cash Fl,ow Method

The Income Approach is commonty used for vatuation on a going concern basis and focuses on the historical

performance and future earning potential of the Company. Under this approach, the Discounted Cash Ftow ("DCF")

Method is generaLty apptied to estlmate vatue based on the present vatue of expected future cash flows. Under the

DCF Method, the vatue of the business is derived from its expected future cash ftows, which are discounted to their

present vatue using an appropriate discount rate that reftects the time value of money and the risks associated with

the business. The vatuation is based on free cash ftows. which represent the cash avaitable for distribution to both

equity sharehotders and debt hotders. These free cash ftows are projected over an expticit forecast period, fotLowed

by the estimation of a terminat (perpetuity) vatue, typicatty catculated using the constant growth mode[ assuming a

stabte gromh rate in perpetuity. The discount rate apptied is the Weighted Average Cost of Capitat ("WACC"), which
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reftects the overaL[ risk ofthe business by consideringthe cost of equity, cost of debt, and the capitaL structure ofthe

Company. The enterprise va[ue so derived is adjusted for outstanding debt (net oJ cash and cash equivalents) and for

surplus or non-operating assets, if any, to arrive at the vatue attributabte to equity sharehoLders. ALternativety, where

free cash ftows to equity are considered, such cash flows are discounted using the cost of eq uity to arrive at the eq u ity

vatue.

However, for the purpose of the present vatuation, retiabte and supportabte financiat projections were not avaiLabte,

and therefore the DCF Method under the lncome Approach coutd not be apptied in a meaningfut and defensibte

manner. In the absence of future projections, the Income Approach has instead been imptemented through the

capitatization of Earnings Method, which estimates the value of the Company based on its maintainabte historicat

earnings and an appropriate capitalization rate reftecting the risk and growth characteristics of the business. This

method is considered appropriate where the business has a stabte operating history but does not have retiabte

forward-[ooking projections.

Accordingty, white the lncome Approach has been considered, the capitatization Method under the Income Approach

has been adopted in place of the DCF Method due to the non-avaitabitity of future financial. projections at the time of

va Iu ations.

lll) Market Approach

Under the Market Approach, vatuation is based on market-derived indicators such as quoted market prices of Listed

companies or valuation muttiptes derived from comparabte companies or comparabte transactions. This approach

reftects investors' perception of vatue as determined through market interactions between informed buyers and

se Ite rs.

(a) Market Price Method

o Under the Market Price Method, the quoted market price of equity shares of a Listed company on a recognized

stock exchange is generatty considered to represent the fair vatue of such shares, provided such prices arise

from regu[ar trading and reflect active market conditions. Market prices are assumed to incorporate a[[

pubticty avai[abte information and investor expectations regarding the Company's performance.

(b) Comparabl,e Companies Muttipte Method

o Under the Comparabte Companies Multipl.e ("CCM") Method, valuation is derived by apptying appropriate

valuation multiples observed from comparabLe tisted companies operating in simitar industries and business

environments. This method is based on the premise that market valuations reflect transactions between

informed participants and incorporate a[[ relevant vatuation factors. Appropriate adjustments are made to

account for differences between the Company and the setected comparab[e companies.

. To the vatue so determined, adjustments are made for contingent assets or tiabil.ities, surpLus assets, and

dues payab[e to preference shareho[ders, if any, to arrive at the vatue attributabl.e to equity sharehotders,
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(c) Comparabte Transactions MuttipLe Method

. Under the Comparabte Transactions MultipLe ("CTM") Method, the vatue of a company is estimated by

anaLyzing pricing multiptes observed in recent transactions involving similar companies under comparabte

circumstances. This approach compares the subject Company with precedent market transactions to gauge

current vatuation benchmarks. Relevant multiples are selected carefu[[y and adjusted for differences in size,

risk profiLe, market conditions, and transaction-specific factors.

This method is found on the principle that prices agreed upon by informed buyers and setters reflect the

intrinsic value of the business at the time of the transaction.

10. Conclusion on Valuation Approach for FairVatuation of Equity Shares

As per ICDR regutations, for frequently traded shares, which have been listed on a recognised stock exchange for

a perlod of 90 trading days or more as on the re[evant date, the preferentiaI issue price of equity share shall not

be [ess than (ftoor price) higher than the following:

. The 90 trading days votume weighted average price of the retated equity shares quoted on the recognised

stock exchange preceding the relevant date: or

. The 1 0 trad ing d ays vo [u me weighted average prices of the retated eq uity sha res q uoted on a recognised stoc k

exchange preceding the relevant date.

o Provided that if the ArticLes of Association of the issuer provide for a method of determination which results

in a ftoor price higher than that determined under these regutations, then the same shat[ be considered as the

f [oor price for equity shares to be altotted pursuant to the preferentiaI issue.

. The Retevant Date as per ICDR Regulations for the present valuation exercise has been considered as

December 19,2025.

o The stock exchanges checktist for compLiance for the purposes of in principte approvaI of preferentiaI

allotment of shares requires the independent valuer to determine the retative fair vatue per share, after

considering att the three approaches for valuation namely Asset Approach, Income Approach and Market

Approach.

. The vatuation anatysis exercise is being undertaken to arrive at the Fair vaLue of Equity Shares of Univastu

lndia Limited.

Vatuation Methodotogy Conctusion:

The entity valuation has been carried out by applying all three recognized valuation approaches, namely the

Cost Approach, lncome Approach, and Market Approach, usingthe specific methods detailed hereinbelow.

The final concluded value of the entity has been considered as the highest value derived from the valuations

underthe respective methods and approaches.

Cost/Asset Approach

This vatuation approach is mainLy used in cases where the asset base dominates the earnings capabiLity. IVS 105
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Valuation Approaches & Methods of the International Vatuation Standards 201 7, issued by International. Vatuation

Standards Counci[ (IVSC), mentions the use of 'Summation Method'for valuing investment companies or other types

of assets or entities for which vatue is primarity a factor of the vatues of their hotdings.

Market Approach

(l) Market Price Method:

. Univastu India Limited is a listed company, and its equity shares are traded on a recognized stock exchange.

Accordingty, the Market Price Approach, based on the Votume Weighted Average Market Price (VWAP) of

the equity shares, has been considered.

. For this purpose, the 90-day VWAP preceding the relevant date has been examined to capture a normatized

market price, smoothing the impact of short-term votatitity. Additionatty, the 1o-day VWAP has been

reviewed to reftect recent market trends and investor sentiment.

. The use of VWAP ensures that the valuation is based on actuaI traded volumes rather than isolated price

quotes, thereby providing a more retiabLe and representative indicator of market vatue. Accordingty, the

Market Price Approach, based on 90-day and 1O-day VWAP, is considered useful and retevant for valuation

and has been considered in conjunction with other valuation approaches.

(ll) Comparable Companies Muttipte Method ('CCM") & Comparabte Transaction Muttipte Method

("cTM"):

. Considering the nature of operations of Univastu India Limited, its Listed status, avaitabitity of comparabLe

listed peers in the infrastructure and EPC sector, consistency of operating performance, and the need to

reftect prevaiting market conditions, the Comparabte Companies Muttipte Method (CCM) has been

considered an appropriate and relevant valuation approach.

. The CCM approach provides a market-linked and objective basis for vatuation and is therefore accorded

primary reliance, white the Comparabte Transaction Muttipte Method (CTM), due to timited avail.abitity of

comparable transactions, is considered onty as a corroborative reference.

lncome Approach:

The Income Approach, particutarty the Discounted Cash Ftow (DCF) Method, requires rel.iabte tong-term

financiatprojections with reasonabte certainty of future cash ftows. In the case of Univastu India Limited, the

buslness is primarity driven by project-based execution, where revenues and cash ftows are dependent on

order inflow, tender awards, execution timelines, government approva[s and working capitat cyc[es, att of

which are subject to signif icant variabitity and externalfactors.

Further, infrastructure and EPC projects involve uncertainties retating to cost escatations, variations in

project scope, payment detays and poLicy-retated risks, making [ong-term cash ftow projections inherentty
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subjective and sensitive to assumptions. Minor changes in key assumptions coutd materiatty impact the

vatuation outcome.

. Accordingty, the Income Approach does not provide a sufficiently retiabte or objective basis for valuatlon in

the present case and has therefore not been considered appropriate for determining the value of the

Company.

. Based on our examination of the information and documents made availabte to us, data obtained from pubtic

sources, procedures performed by us, and having regard to the purpose of vatuation, valuation date, and

appticab[e reguLatory framework, we hereby state that the vatuation of the equity shares of Univastu India

Limited has been carried out in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI (lssue of Capitat and Disclosure

Requirements) Regutations, 2018, the appticabte InternationatVatuation Standards, and other generalty

accepted vatuation principtes.

. ln arrivinE at our opinion, we have duty considered att the three generatty accepted approaches to vatuation,

namety the Cost / Asset Approach, Income Approach and Market Approach. Based on the facts and

circumstances of the case, the nature of the Company's operations as a listed infrastructure and EPC entity,

avaitabitity and retiabitity of market data, and in the exercise of our independent professionaI judgment,

primary retiance has been placed on the Market Approach, incl.uding the Market Price Method based on

90-day and 10-day Votume Weighted Average Prices (VWAP) and the Comparabte Companies Muttipte

Method.

. The fair vatue so determined represents our independent, unbiased and bona fide professionaI opinion of

value as on the vatuation date, for the specific purpose of preferential al[otment, and is subject to the

assumptions, timitations, exctusions and disctaimers set out in this Report. This opinion shoutd be read in

totatity with the Report and does not constitute any assurance or recommendation as to the price at which

the equity shares may be issued or traded subsequentty.

In tight of the foregoing and after considering att retevant factors and circumstances discussed and outtined

above, the fair vatue of the equity shares of Univastu India Limited has been determined as set out below. The

retevant date forthe valuation is 19 December 2025.

As Per Regulation 'l 64 SEBI, ICDR

Price Determined Under The Vatuation Report From The

Independent Registered Valuer

Value Per Share

(Whichever is Higher)

Page'11 of 22



Based on our examination of the information and documents made availabte to us. discussions with the

management, anatysis of the historical financiat statements, relevant market data, and other factors considered

appropriate, and in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI (lssue of Capitat and Disclosure Requirements)

Regutations, 2018 ("SEBl ICDR Regutations"), we have determined the fair value of the equity shares of U nivastu India

Limited as on the valuation date. The valuation has been carried out by apptying appropriate and commonty acce pted

valuation methodotogies as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regutations. The vatues arrived at under the appLicabte

valuation approaches have been duty anatyzed and compared. In accordance with the requirement under the SEBI

ICDR Regul.ations to consider the vatue derived from the retevant prescribed parameters, the higher of the vatues so

determined has been adopted. Accordingty, the fair value of the equity shares of Univastu lndia Limited is

determined at INR 83-91 per equity share.

Cost / Asset Approach a) Summation Method

Income Approach b) Capitatization Method

Market Approach C) Comparabte Company Method

Vatue Per Share
ichever is Higher)

Strictly Confidential Page 12of 22



1 1. Annexures A: -

11.1 The price of the equity shares of the Company as per regulation 164(1) of ICDR Regulations is determined

in the tabte below:

Pricing Of Frequently Traded Shares Amount (lNR)

90 trading days VWAP 83.9.1

10 trading days VWAP 69.42

Vatue Per Share (higher of both) 83.91

Thus,thepreferentiatissuepriceof UlLislNR83.91 pershareasperRegutationl64(1)of lCDRRegulations.

11.2The 90 trading days VWAP as avaitable on NSE Prescribed below:

Page 13 of 22

SrNo Date Volume Value
1 1 B-Dec-25 59,403 39,34,855
2 17-Dec-25 62,347 42,41 ,O51

16-Dec-25 22,591 15,66,O83
4 1 5-Dec-25 39,602 26,86,732
tr 12-Dec-25 4,787 3,21 ,97 4

o 1 1-Dec-25 9,476 6,30,312
1 0-Dec-25 6,849 4,52,239

8 9-Dec-25 20,018 13,19,987
9 B-Dec-25 40,211 26,99,230

10 5-Dec-25 10,341 7,07,428
11 4-Dec-25 17,153 11,77,268
't2 3-Dec-25 29,996 21,'10,219
13 2-Dec-25 92,114 66,15,O13
1A 1-Dec-25 20.017 13,94,584
15 2B-Nov-25 1,00,207 69,3s,660
to 27-Nov-25 29,s83 19,86,992

17 26-Nov-25 40,999 27,54,996
18 25-Nov-25 19,473 13,13,843
19 24-Nov-25 35,887 24,32,540
20 21-Nov-25 5,31,520 3,68,83,945
zl 20-Nov-25 15,964 10.76,O27

22 1 9-Nov-25 22,117 15,12,803
ZJ 1 B-Nov-25 31,168 21,61,916
24 '1 7-Nov-25 28,256 19,86,020
zc 1 4-Nov-25 40,251 27,66,183
26 13-Nov-25 27,223 18,85,828
2t 1 2-Nov-25 24,579 16,77,353
28 1 1-Nov-25 21,567 14,32,696
29 1 0-Nov-25 1,14,722 76,99,758
30 7-Nov-25 23,s51 16,62,701

JI 6-Nov-25 27,589 19,84,477
JZ 4-Nov-25 7,344 q ?1 q1n

33 3-Nov-25 17,2BO 12,49,690
34 31-Oct-25 34,900 24,98,491

30-Oct-25 45.303 32,s0,490
JO 29-Oct-25 39,297 28,36,850
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JI 28-Oct-25 81,464 58,49, 115
38 27-Oct-25 2,88,624 2,11,52,251
39 24-OcI-25 13,343 9,72,972
40 23-Oct-25 37,182 27,64,730
41 21-Oct-25 12,958 9,66,278
42 20-Oct-25 31,544 23,39,618
43 17-Oct-25 1,17,823 88,90,1 38
44 16-Oct-25 1,28,123 99,11,168

15-Oct-25 't,30,269 1,08,55,316
r+o 14-Oct-25 58,982 51,96,314

13-Oct-25 11,05,8s9 10.42.01.407
48 10-Oct-25 2,11,740 62,s8,O93
49 9-Oct-25 80,61 6 23,34,371
50 8-Oct-25 1,36,67'l 38,38,481
51 7-Oct-25 45,567 '12,16,943

52 6-Oct-25 55,698 't4,82,743

3-Oct-25 97,683 25,74,924
.1 -Oct-25 44,409 'l 1,57,595

55 30-Sep-25 24,828 6.42.218
29-Seo-25 33,792 8,75,250

57 26-Sep-25 32,424 8,56,462
5B 25-Sep-25 1,01,649 27,50,622

24-Sep-25 18,321 4,98,840
60 23-Sep-25 5,23,146 1,46,13,212
61 22-Sep-25 17,580 4,82,473
62 1 9-Sep-25 45,642 12,62,204
63 1 B-Sep-25 37,287 10,53,565
oz+ 1 7-Sep-25 28,B7B 8,20,456
65 1 6-Sep-25 48,840 13,97,801
66 1 5-Sep-25 50,271 14,44,230
o/ 12-Seo-25 28,BB4 8,17,289
6B 1 1-Sep-25 50,709 14,52,418
69 1 0-Sep-25 23,544 6,75,925
70 9-Sep-25 27,123 7,72,644
71 8-Seo-25 35,172 10,22,685
72 5-Sep-25 41,943 12,15,601
73 4-Sep-25 5,94,711 1,74,26,354
74 3-Sep-25 1 ,1 4,303 33,12.628
75 2-Sep-25 1,24,944 35,89,086
to 1-Sep-25 1,07,742 30,88,125
77 29-Aue-25 1,81 ,797 51,97,980
7B 28-Aua-25 11,22,153 3,32,93,033
79 26-Aug-25 1,00,998 31 ,1 0,290
80 25-Aug-25 8,85,540 2,81,25,734
B1 22-Aue-25 2,12,760 65,57,O27
82 2'l-Aup,-25 1,38,294 42,37,482
B3 20-Aug-25 3,25,032 97,22,791
84 19-Aug-25 2.57.118 75,24,987
85 1B-Aug-25 /z,tJz 21,74,940
86 14-AuE-25 1,55,805 47,46,340
87 13-Aug-25 83,O22 24,52,OO9
88 12-Aug-25 13,950 3,99,141
89 11-Aug-25 8,385 2,37,584
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90 8-Aus-25 1i 1ae 2,85,244
1,00,71,084 84,50,67,832-04

90 Days Trading VWAP
Vatue (lNR) (a) 84,50,67,832-04
Volume (Nos) (b) 1,00,71,O84

VWAP (INR) 83-91

Sr No Date Adjusted Votume Value

'l 1 B-Dec-25 qo,lna 39,19,925-18

2 17-Dec-25 ozJ+ I 42,93,449-77

1 6-Dec-25 22591 15,59,144.57
A 1 5-Dec-25 39602 26,44,173_58

12-Dec-25 4787 3,17,897.89

o 11-Dec-25 9476 6,27,467 -74

7 'l 0- Dec-25 6849 4,48',614-31

B 9-Dec-25 2001 B 12,94,487 -46

I B-Dec-25 40211 26,61 ,282-54
.1 0 5-Dec-25 1 0341 7,03,971-76

2,75,625 1,85,59,891

11.3 The 10 trading days VWAP as avai[abte on NSE are presented betow:

Annexure B:

10 Days Trading VWAP

Vatue (lNR)(a) 1,85,59,891

Votume (Nos) (b) 2,75,625

VWAP (INR) 67.01

Cost / Asset Approach a)Summation Method

Income Approach b) Capita[ization Method

C) Comparabte Company MethodMarket Approach

Value Per Share
(Whichever is Highe
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a) Summation Method:

(ln Lakhs)

Particulars
Book Vatue As
on 31.03.2025

Book Value
As on

19.12.2025

Fair Val.ue As
on 19.12.2025

Rational./ Remark &
Assumptions

4ssets

Buitding 149.86 147.90 176.17
Fair Value adooted based on the
latest vatuation report issued by an
lBBl Resistered Valuer.

Ptant &

Equipment
444.20 406.76 406.76

Being depreciabte assets, Written
Down Vatue (WDV) is considered as
a Fair Value.

Furniture &

Fixtu re
4.68 4.17 4.17

Being depreciab[e assets, WDV is

considered as a Fair Vatue.

Vehictes 72.35 105.92 105.92
Being depreciabte assets, WDV is

considered as a Fair Vatue.

Office
Equipment

18.23 14.89 14.89
Being depreciable assets, WDV is

considered as a reasonabte proxyfor
Fair Vatue.

Computers &
peripherals 19.81 25.00 25.00

Being depreciab[e assets, WDV is
considered as a reasonabte proxy for
Fair Value.

Leasehotd
lmprovements

1 1.08 8.77 8.77
Being depreciabLe in nature, WDV is
considered as a reasonable proxy for
Fair Vatue.

Right of use
A SSEIS

52.48 40.86 40.86

Fair Vatue considered eouivatent to
carrying vatue, as these assets
represent contractuaI right-of-use
without transferabilitv or novation.

lnvestments 523.89 993.52

lnvestments are in unlisted / non-
corporate entities,' h e n ce c a rrying
value is considered as Fair Value
in absence of data not made
available to us.

Cash and Cash
EquivaIents

ob. tb 292.08 292.08
Fair Value equats carrying value due
to short-term maturity and high
tiquidity.

Bank Balance 1.110..1 6 60.70 60.70
Fair Value equals carrying vatue as
batances are readily reaLizable.

Trade
Receivable

2,310.67 2,468.61 2,468.61

Fair Vatue considered equivatent to
eatryingva[ue, as receivabtes are
short-term and recoverabte in
ordinarv course of business.

Other FinanciaI
Assets

1,460.68 1,520.69 1,520.69
Fair Value considered eouivatent to
carrying vatue, being short-term and
reatizabte in nature.

Other Assets 293.34 378.36 J / tt.Jb
Fair VaIue considered eouivatent to
carrvinq vatue.

Other Current
ASSETS

8,828.77 13,127.64 to,tz/.o4
Fair Vatue considered equivatent to
carrying vatue.

.,.1;- r""qq

;;'i;' ijt"A U7,
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TotaI Assets
1s.366.36 19.595.87 19,624.14

LIABILITIES

Sundry
Creditors

3,873.71 o,4 / z.oo 6,472.66

Fair Value considered eouivatent to
carrying vatue, being obtigations
payabte in ordinary course of
business.

Other
Liabitities

3,431.98 ,5,O2 / .ZZ 3,627.22
Fa

ca
r Value considered eouivatent to
rying value.

Provisions 79.90 231.69 231.69
Fair Value considered eouivalent to
carrying value, based on
management's best estimate.

Total
Liabil.ities (B)

7,385.59 10,331.57 10,331.57

Net Assets
g=1n_B) 7,980.77 9,264.30 9,292.57

Deferred Tax
Liabititv (D) 26.42 25.65 25.65

Fair Value considered eouivalent to
carrvinq vatue.

Shareholder's
Fund E=(C-D)

9,266.92

LESS:

Contingent
Liabitities (F)

No contingent tiabiLities identified as
on vatuation date.

Equity Va[ue
(Adjusted)
6=1e_F)

7,954.35 9,238.65

Nos. of Equity
Shares (in tacs)
(H)

114.96 't'14.96 114.96

Value per
Equity Share
(lNR) l=(G/H)

80.36

Particular Amounts in Lakhs

Profit Before Tax
(FY 24-25)

1280.61

ADD: Finance Cost 404.22

EBT 1684.83

ADD: Depreciation 'too.44

EBITDA 1785.27

Caoitatisation Rate 'lO.91o/o

Enterprise Value 16,3613.57

Less: Debt 2,363.04

Equity Value 13,998.53

No. of Equity Shares (At Actuat)
3,40,93,800

b) Gapitatization Vatue Method
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41 .06

Vatue per Share

Catcutation of WAAC/ Assumptions for WAAC:

c) CCM Method

Pa rticu [a r Amount
Rm 13.50%o

R' 5.49o/o

Rm-Rl 8.0'lo/o

Beta 1 .15

Ke 'l4.7 Oo/o

Equity 7957.37 Lakhs

Debt 2363.04 Lakhs

Gross Cost of Debt 9.2oo/o

Tax Sheitd 25.1680/o

Net Cost of Debt (Kd) 6.88%

Totat Capital 10320.41 Lakhs

WACC 12.91%

Growth Rate 2.OQo/o

Caoitalisation Rate 10.91%

Particutars Rate Source
Industry Growth
Reference

13.5o/o Nifty Inf rastructure Index return for the period from 19 December 2015
to 19 December 2025

Particutars PIE

Adjusted Avg. Ratio 17.77

Average Maintainable PAT 9.15

Equity Vatue 162.50

No of Shares (At Actuat) 3,40,93,800

Vatue Per Share 47.66
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Catcutation of Average Ratio:

Sr.
No.

Particutars PIE

1 NBCC (lndia) Ltd. 43.01

2 IRB Infrastructure Devetooers Ltd. 28.69

3 Kalpataru Projects lnternational Ltd. 23.8

4 KEC lnternational Ltd. 26.67

5 lrcon lnternationaI Ltd. 25.88

Averas.e PIE 29.61

Size Discount @40% 11.84)

Adjusted Avg. Ratio 17.77

Rationale for Size Discount under Comparabte Gompanies Method

The comparable companies selected forthe CCM analysis are substantiatty [arger listed EPC and infrastructure

ptayers, with market capitatisations ranging from approximatety T14,000 crore to {27,000 crore. These

companies benefit from significant scale advantages, diversified operations, stronger balance sheets, higher

market tiquidity, and superior institutionalvisibitity, which typicatty command hlgher vatuation multiples.

In contrast, the subject company has an estimated market capita[isation of approximatety T227 crore,

representing less than 2o/o of Ihe size of the comparabte peer group. The retativety smalter sca[e of operations

results in higher business and execution risk, [imited diversification, lower tiquidity in share trading, and

comparativety constrained access to capital markets.

This scate differentiat is atso reftected in market behaviour, with sma[[er companies in the sector consistently

trading at tower PiE muLtiptes than [arge-cap peers. Accordingty, to appropriatety adjustfor differences in size,

tiquidity, risk profite, and market perception, a size discounl ot Avo/o has been apptied to the average P/E muttipte

derived from the comparable companies.

Cr
Sr.
No.

Company Name Market
Capitatisation

Revenue EBIT PAT PIE
Ratio

1 NBCC (lndia) Ltd 27.270.0O 12,039.00 767.00 5s7.00 40.90

2 IRB lnfrastructure
Devetopers Ltd

25.533.00 7,613.00 9,694.00 6,481.00 29.20

Kalpataru Projects
lnternationalLtd

18,870.00 22,316.00 2,094.00 567.00 22.30

4 KEC lnternationatLtd 16,238.00 21,847.00 1,750.00 571.00 22.30

q lrcon I nternationa t Ltd 14,484.00 10,760.00 1,278.00 728.OO 24.10

6 Univastu India Ltd 227 171 28 16 a- A
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12. Facts, Assumptions and Limiting Conditions

This Report is required to be read as a whole and not in part, together with the retevant documents referred to

herein: -

o This Report, inctuding its contents and anatysis, is specific to (i) the purpose of valuation as agreed unde r the

terms of our engagement, (ii)the val.uation date, and (iii) the information and data detaited in the section titled

Sources of Informatlon. The management of the Company has stated that the business activities of the

Company have been conducted on the normaI and ordinary course up to the vatuation date and that no

material changes in the operations or financial positlon of the Company are expected to occur up to such

date.

. We were provided with information considered relevant for the purpose of this valuation exercise and were

afforded reasonabte time to form our opinion. Our conctusions may change if any materiaI information has

been withhetd, misrepresented, or not disctosed to us during this valuation exercise.

The scope of this assignment did not inctude the performance of audit procedures or tests for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the fairness, accuracy, or completeness of any financial or anatyticaI information

used. Accordingly, we do not express any audit opinion or any other form of assurance. Further, this

engagement did not involve the conduct of any financiaI or technicat feasibitity study, independent technical

valuation, legat due ditigence, titte verification, or appraisaI of assets or tiabitities. We have reLied upon the

vatues disctosed by the Company in its regulatory fi[ings and in Information, whether oraI or written, provided

to us.

This Vatuation Report is based on the regulatory environment and the financial, economic, monetary, and

business/market conditions prevaiting as at the vatuation date. These conditions are dynamic and may

change in the future, which could impact the vatuation. We do not assume any obtigation to update, revise,

review, or reaffirm this Report due to changes in circumstances, information, or events occurring after the

vatuation date.

We confirm that we have no present or planned future interest in the Company or any of its group entities.

The fee for this engagement is not contingent upon the outcome or conclusions of this Report.

The valuation computations contained herein represent value onty as at the valuation date and are not

intended to represent vatue at any other point in time. This Report shatt be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of India.

In rendering this Report, we have not provided any tegat, regutatory, tax, accounting, or actuariaI advice, and

we do not assume any responsibitity or tiabitity in respect thereof.

Retiance on Information:

. This Report is based on information received from the sources identified herein and discussions with

representatlves of the Company. We assume that no materiaI information has been withhetd that coutd have

o
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inftuenced the purpose or conctusions of this Report.

We have retied upon the accuracy, completeness, and truthfulness of the information, data, and financial

detaits provided to us and have not undertaken any independentverification thereof. Nothing has come to

our attention to indicate that such information was materiatly misstated or incorrect or that it woutd not

provide reasonab[e groundsforthe preparation of this Report.

For the purpose of this va[uation, we have also reLied upon information availab[e in the pubtic domain, the

accuracy and timetiness of which have not been independently verified by us. We do not accept responsibitity

for any changes in the information used by us that may occur after the valuation date or due to inaccuracies

in the information provided to us.

Nature and Scope of Vatuation:

. We have arrived at a tair vatue based on our anatysis within the scope of our engagement. The actual

transaction price may differ from the vatuation determined herein and woutd depend upon various factors,

inctuding the negotiating abitity and motivations of the parties involved.

. Our scope is timited solety to the determination of the fair vatue of equity shares for the purpose of a

preferentiaI issue in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regutations. This Report should not be construed as

certifying or opining on comptiance with the Companies Act, 201 3, the Foreign Exchange Management Act,

1999, taxation Laws, capital market regutations, or any other appLicabte Law, nor on accountlng, tax, or tegat

imolications.

. This Report assumes that the Company compties with att appticabte [aws and regutations in its areas of

operation unless otherwise stated. Except as expressly stated, no consideration has been given to Legal

matters such as titte, titigation, or contingent tiabitities that are not recorded in the financiaI statements of

the Company.

. This Report does not evaluate the commercial rationale, benefits, or strategic merits of the proposed

transaction, nor does it compare the transaction with alternative business or investment options. The

assessment of commerciaI and investment merits rests solelv with the investors and stakehotders of the

Company.

Va luation Uncertainty and Forward-Looking Information:

. Vatuation is not an exact science and involves subjective judgments. There is no single indisputabte vatue,

and different vaLuers may arrive at different conclusions based on the same information.

. Where the valuation invotves consideration of future financial performance or projections, such estimates

represent reasonabte expectations based on prevaiting economic and market conditions at the time. These

are not predictions or guarantees of future performance. ActuaI resutts may differ materiatty from such

estimates.

,d;
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White we have reviewed the financiaI projections for arithmetic and togicatconsistency, such review was not

in the nature of an audit or due ditigence. We do not express any opinion on the achievabitity of projected

results and assume no responsibilitv for actual outcomes.

Criticat Assumptions and Limiting Conditions

The vatuation of land and building has been considered based on the vaLuation report issued by Er. Mahe ndra

Chaudhari, Registered Vatuer (Land & Buitding) u nder lBBl, dated 06 March 2025. No independent verification

of the said va[uation has been carried out by us.

FinanclaI Information and data retating to investments, subsidiaries and associated entities, was nor

provided by the management and hence we considered Book vatue as fair value for this line of item while

executing vatuation as per Net Asset / Summation method as per Cost approach.

In the absence of order book or supporting contractuaI documentation, re[iance has been placed on the

financiaIforecasts and projections f urnished by the company to its banker.

Limitation of Liabitity:

White reasonable care has been carried out in preparing this Report, neither we nor our partners, officers, or

employees shatt be liabte for any direct or indirect [oss arising from the use of this Report. We make no

representations or warranties, express or implied, regarding the completeness or accuracy of factuaI

statements and expressty disclaim att tiabitity arising therefrom.

Our responsibiLity is owed soLely to the Board of Directors of the Ctient and to no other party. Our aggregate

tiabiLity, if any, arising out of this engagement, whether in contract, tort, statute, or otherwise, shaL[ be Lirnited

to the fees received by us for this engagement, as specified in the engagement letter.

We do not accept any tiabitity to any third party. This Report does not constitute a fair opinion and shou[d not

be treated as a substitute for independent due ditigence or professionaI advice.

We express no opinion or recommendation on how sharehotders shoutd vote at anysharehotders'meeting

convened in connection with the proposed transaction, nor on the price at which the equity shares may trade

fotLowing the announcement or imptementation of the transaction.

The vatuation computations presented herein are non-binding and are not intended to be used for making buy

or se[[ decisions. Any discrepancies arising due to rounding off are purely arithmeticat.

As part of our standard practice, the CLient was provided with an opportunity to review a draft version of this

Report (without valuation numbers) to identify factuaI inaccuracies or omissions prior to Finalisation.
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